

DISTRICT COURT, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, STATE OF COLORADO
1437 Bannock Street, Room 256
Denver, CO 80202
720-865-8301

Plaintiffs:

VET VOICE FOUNDATION, LESLIE DIAZ,
RANDY EICHNER, JOHN ERWIN, AMANDA
IRETON, and GREGORY WILLIAMS,

v.

Defendants:

JENA GRISWOLD, in her official capacity as
Colorado Secretary of State

and

Intervenor-Defendants:

Vera Ortegon and Wayne Williams.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2022CV33456

Division: 215

Courtroom:

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Marcus Haggard, Bar No. 50388
Jessica R. Frenkel, Bar No. 51342
Daniel Graham, Bar No. 45185
PERKINS COIE LLP
1900 Sixteenth Street, Suite 1400
Denver, Colorado 80202-5255
Telephone: +1.303.291.2300
Facsimile: +1.303.291.2400
MHaggard@perkinscoie.com
JFrenkel@perkinscoie.com
DGraham@perkinscoie.com

Kevin J. Hamilton*
Matthew P. Gordon*
Heath L. Hyatt*
Hannah E.M. Parman*
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, Washington 98101-3099
Telephone: +1.206.359.8000
Facsimile: +1.206.359.9000
KHamilton@perkinscoie.com
MGordon@perkinscoie.com
HHyatt@perkinscoie.com
HParman@perkinscoie.com

**Admitted pro hac vice*

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH C.R.C.P. 121 § 1-15(8)	2
III. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	2
A. Colorado’s Signature Matching Requirement	2
B. The SMR Consistently Disenfranchises Thousands of Lawful Colorado Voters	4
1. The Voter Declarations Show Many Reasons a Ballot May Be Rejected.....	5
2. Voters’ Signatures Vary for Many Non-Fraudulent Reasons.....	6
C. Voters Are Often Unable to Cure Their Ballots	6
D. Signature Matching Is Ineffective and Does Not Advance Any State Interest.....	8
1. Signature Matching Has Not Caught a Single Case of Convicted Voter Fraud.	8
2. Other States That Refuse to Use Signature Verification Do Not Experience Higher Fraud or Lower Voter Confidence.....	9
3. There Is No Evidence that Signature Matching Increases Election Security or Voter Confidence.	10
4. Colorado Employs Numerous Procedures to Detect or Deter Fraud.....	11
E. Signature Matching Disproportionately Disenfranchises Younger Voters, Voters of Color, and Military Voters	12
1. Signature Matching Disproportionately Disenfranchises Voters of Color.	12
2. Signature Matching Especially Disenfranchises Younger Voters of Color.	12
3. Military Voters Are Rejected at Higher Rates.....	13
4. Signature Matching Affects Voters Differently Across Colorado Counties.	13
IV. LEGAL STANDARD.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
V. ARGUMENT	14
A. The SMR Unconstitutionally Violates the Right to Vote Guaranteed in Article II, Section 5 of the Colorado Constitution.....	14
1. Strict Scrutiny Applies to the SMR Because It Infringes the Fundamental Right to Vote.....	15
2. The SMR Cannot Withstand Strict Scrutiny.....	17
a. Signature Matching Does Not Further Any Compelling State Interest.....	18
b. The SMR Is Not Narrowly Drawn in the Least Restrictive Manner.....	21
B. The SMR Violates the Equal Protection Clause Found in Article II, Section 25 of the Colorado Constitution.....	23
VI. CONCLUSION.....	25

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. ---, 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	22
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2014 WL 184988 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 17, 2014)	17
<i>Austin v. Litvak</i> , 682 P.2d 41 (Colo. 1984).....	16
<i>Bath v. Colo. Dep't of Revenue, Motor Vehicle Div.</i> , 758 P.2d 1381 (Colo. 1988).....	17
<i>Black v. McGuffage</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 889 (N.D.Ill.2002)	25
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	24, 25
<i>Common Cause S. Christian Leadership Conf. of Greater L.A. v. Jones</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (C.D.Cal.2001)	25
<i>Cont'l Air Lines, Inc. v. Keenan</i> , 731 P.2d 708 (Colo. 1987).....	14
<i>Denver Publ'g. Co. v. City of Aurora</i> , 896 P.2d 306 (Colo. 1995).....	22
<i>Erickson v. Blair</i> , 670 P.2d 749 (Colo. 1983).....	15
<i>Evans v. Romer</i> , 882 P.2d 1335 (Colo. 1994).....	passim
<i>Fish v. Schwab</i> , 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020)	18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Detzner</i> , No. 16cv607, 2016 WL 6090943 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2016)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Heninger v. Charnes</i> , 613 P.2d 884 (Colo. 1980).....	23
<i>In re Hickenlooper</i> , 2013 CO 62.....	15
<i>Jarmel v. Putnam</i> , 499 P.2d 603 (Colo. 1972).....	17
<i>Jones v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 103 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	25
<i>League of Women Voters of Ark. v. Thurston</i> , 60CV-21-3138 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Mar. 24, 2022).....	17
<i>League of Women Voters of Kan. v. Schwab</i> , 525 P.3d 803 (Kan. 2023), review granted (June 23, 2023).....	17
<i>League of Women Voters of N. Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Lujan v. Colo. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 649 P.2d 1005 (Colo. 1982).....	15, 24
<i>Meyer v. Lamm</i> , 846 P.2d 862 (Colo. 1993).....	15
<i>Mont. Democratic Party v. Jacobsen</i> , No. DV 21-0451, 2022 WL 1126671 (Mont. Dist. Apr. 06, 2022), aff’d, 410 Mont. 114.....	17
<i>Moran v. Carlstrom</i> , 775 P.2d 1176 (Colo. 1989).....	15, 16
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ohio State Conf. of NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> . No. 14-3877, 2014 WL 10384647 (6th Cir. Oct. 1, 2014).....	18, 20
<i>Orr v. Edgar</i> , 670 N.E.2d 1243 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996)	17
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003).....	16
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	15, 24
<i>Weinschenk v. State</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006)	17
 STATUTES	
C.R.S. 1-2-301(1).....	11
C.R.S. § 1-2-204(2).....	11
C.R.S. § 1-7.5-107.3(1)(a)	3
C.R.S. § 1-7.5-107.3(1)(a)–3(a).....	3
C.R.S. § 1-7.5-107.3(2)(a).....	4
C.R.S § 1-13-104	11
 RULES	
C.R.C.P 56(c).....	14
 REGULATIONS	
8 CCR 1505-1	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Article II, Section 5 of the Colorado Constitution.....	2, 14, 15
Article II, Section 25 of the Colorado Constitution.....	2, 14, 23
